
Greater Fishponds Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 8 December 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: The Vassall Centre, Gill Avenue, Fishponds, Bristol, BS16 2QQ

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (Pages 5 - 6)

2.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Tracker (Pages 7 - 
15)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record and to note the 
contents of the Action Tracker.

5.  First Bus 7.10 pm

Verbal report of First Bus General Manager, Alan Barret

6.  Bristol Youth Link Update. 7.30 pm

Verbal report of Creative Youth Network CEO, Sandy Hore-Ruthven.

Public Document Pack

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register


7.  NP Business Report (Pages 16 - 31) 7.50 pm

NP discussion and NC decision on:-

- Section 106;
- Wellbeing Grants;
- Other NP Business.

Report of subgroups and NP Co-ordinator, Abdulrazak Dahir.

8.  NP Community Engagement 8.15 pm

NP discussion and discussion.

Report of Neighbourhood Officer, Georgie Bryant – TO BE TABLED AT THE 
MEETING.

9.  Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (Pages 32 - 40) 8.35 pm

NP to note progress and discuss.

Report of NP Co-ordinator, Abdulrazak Dahir.

10. Public Forum 

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may p
[...]
.1 Neighbourhood Partnership Councillors shall comply with the Bristol City 
Council Elected Members’ Code of Conduct and any other code of conduct of 

councilors which may be adopted by the council (eg. Officer member 
protocol).

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2

The Neighbourhood Committee made up of the ward elected members 
make decisions on the funding and spend within each Neighbourhood 
Partnership, they can consider recommendations from the floor, sub groups 
and partners but they alone make the final decision

Public Sector Equality Duty

Before making any decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation.

The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, have due regard to the need 
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it.
 Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the 
area of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership

Page 6



1

Greater Fishponds Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 6 October 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Lesley Alexander, Frome Vale;
 Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones, Frome Vale;
 Councillor Craig Cheney, Hillfields;
 Councillor Sultan Khan, Eastville;
 Councillor Anna Keen, Hillfields;
 Councillor Mhairi Threlfall, Eastville;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Kate Brook
* Ben Cattle
 Leigh Cooper
 Hazel Durn
* Joseph Glasgow
* Joseph Hassell
* Scott Jacobs-Lange
 Mo Lewis
 Tony Locke
 Mark Logan
 David Mock
 Yvonne Sadler
 George Sloan
* Mike Tuohy
* Mary Wellbourne
 Anthony Westhall
 Deborah Yeates
             Richard Scantlebury
             Jerry Humphreys
             Brian Smith

Also in Attendance:-
 Abdulrazak Dahir, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Allison Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
             Gwen Frost, Jess Tulit, Craig Dowdeswell – Bristol Waste Company

Agenda Item 4.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

1. Chairing Arrangements (agenda item no. 1)

Tony Locke – Neighbourhood Partnership.
Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones – Neighbourhood Committee.

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 2)

These were done.

3. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (agenda item no. 3)

Apologies were received from Mary Wellbourne.

4. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

None declared.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Tracker (agenda item no. 5)

The minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. The Action Tracker was noted.

6. Public Forum (agenda item no. 6)

Subject Name Number
Public Transport service reduction in Bristol/Bath city region South West Transport Network, TSSA 

and Director of Bus Users (UK)
1

The Farriers Arms Pauline Shaw 2

Both Statements were noted. With respect to the Farriers Arms, the Police reported that Morrisons had 
assured them that they would take action to remove the squatters.

With respect to Statement 1, it was agreed that the NP Co-ordinator invite James Freeman, Director of 
Firstbus to come and speak to the NP.

With respect to Statement 2, it was agreed that the NP Co-ordinator facilitate a meeting with Morrisons 
and the Planning Sub-Group.

Action: NP Co-ordinator to :-
1 -  facilitate a meeting with Planning Sub Group and Morrisons with respect to Farriers Arms
2 - invite James Freeman – Head of First Bus to speak to NP.

7. Bristol Waste Company Summary Report (agenda item no. 7)

Agenda Item 4.

Page 
[...]
 company 
specialising in light events illuminated the trees from 2 December to 2 January. This would cost up to 
£4000 but could not be funded by the wellbeing budget as an application had not been submitted in time.

Resolved – that the verbal update from Friends of Fishponds Park be noted.

9. NP Business Report (agenda item no. 9)

The NP first received a Police Activities Update on NP priorities as follows:-

 Prostitution – Officers in Fromevale and Eastville had joined forces in monitoring. There had also 
been a nationwide operation concerning exploitation and brothels. The results would be available 
in December;

 Street drinking – this had been particularly apparent in Fishponds Park. A Police presence around 
the park had been well received;

 Burglary – this would be a focus as there was generally a surge at Christmas. She also reported an 
emerging pattern of thefts of gold from Asian community members, who are preparing for the 
Diwali celebrations. 

 Parking at schools – every school in the area receives a daily patrol. Road Safety week would take 
place at the end of November;

Agenda Item 4.

Page 9



4

 Neighbourhood Watch – a Co-ordination meeting was being arranged and officers would attend to 
restart relationships.

The following points arose from discussion:-

 It was reported that there had recently been several break-ins to retail premises, these were 
particularly concerning as they had been from the front. The Police replied that somebody had 
been arrested for these and the break- ins had now declined. There would be additional patrols in 
order to keep on top of the problem;

 It was reported that there had been an incident outside Lidl with drunken individuals who weren’t 
aware of their action. Was it possible to ban these individuals from shopping or issue them with 
Community Service Orders. The Police responded that there had been long-running incidents of 
this sort. PCSO’s regularly patrolled the length of Fishponds Park to Morrisons and collated 
information on incidents of nuisance. The Police were working with the Council’s - ASB team to 
engage with these individuals to stop drinking and if this failed injunctions would be issued. It was 
noted that the Shopwatch Scheme which relied on the business community to communicate with 
each other and the Police on issues of concern had not taken off. The Police pointed out that they 
were happy to work with anyone that could assist them;

 It was noted that the new Public Safety Protection Orders were reliant on incident reporting in an 
area as evidence of a problem. This Council had not applied for one yet.

Part 1: Citywide NP Event.

This was noted.

Part 2: NP Equalities Review 2016.

It was noted that the Equalities Report was available online.

Part 3: Wellbeing Grant Applications.

1. Holy Trinity Church Stapleton – There were no NP comments. On being put to the vote, the 
Neighbourhood Committee unanimously granted the application;
2. Stoke Park Children Centre – The NP Co-ordinator reported that this had been recommended for 
refusal as it did not address the NP priorities, it was outside the NP area and it did not provide a 
breakdown of where the children would come from. He was happy to provide feedback to the applicant 
with respect to submitting a better application. There were no NP comments. On being put to the vote, 
the Neighbourhood Committee unanimously refused the application;
3. Fishponds Business Forum (FBF) – The NP Co-ordinator stated that he was sympathetic to the 
application and recognised the efforts of last year but the application had been recommended for refusal 
as there were concerns over governance and the capacity of FBF to deliver the project. Representative of 
Fishponds Business Forum wished to strongly challenge and circulated a paper regarding the application. 
He sought general agreement from local businesses to provide the same Christmas lights as last. The NP 
Co-ordinator stated that governance structures needed to be in place before the application could be 
processed. It was suggested Fishponds Planning Subgroup, who possessed all the necessary policies, to 
sponsor the FBF application. Representatives of Fishponds Planning Subgroup confirmed that they would 
be happy to sponsor the application. Councillor Bowden-Jones noted that the Friends of Fishponds Park 
had also proper governance in place and wondered whether they could work with Fishponds Business 
Forum to provide the lights. The representative of Friends of Fishponds Park confirmed that he was happy 
to work with Fishponds Business Forum. Councillor Threlfall was supportive of this option and proposed 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 10



5

that the budget be split so that £800 was allocated for lights in the park, £440 for Lodge Causeway lights, 
£370 for Fishponds Road and including all administrative costs, the sum funded be rounded to £1600. This 
was supported by the NP. On being put to the vote, the Neighbourhood Committee unanimously granted 
the application as amended.

Name of Organisation Amount requested Amount recommended Amount approved by 
NC

Holy Trinity Church 
Stapleton

£250 £250 £250

Stoke Park Children 
Centre £2,001 £0 £0

Fishponds Business 
Centre

£2,500 £0 £1600

Part 4: Traffic and Transport Update.

This was noted.

Part 5: Environment Subgroup.

The following points arose:-

 The NP Co-ordinator reported that the £1000 allocated to the Trendlewood Estate to carry out 
environment enhancement had not been used and it was therefore recommended that the money 
be used to fund other projects. There were no NP comments. On being put to the vote, this was 
agreed by the Neighbourhood Committee 4 for, 2 against;

 With respect to the Environment Subgroup recommendations as set out below, it was noted that 
Snuff Mills was missing from the maps and that the maps had proved popular in St George. The 
success of the maps would be assessed at a later date and a roll out of new regions would be 
considered. On being put to the vote, the Neighbourhood Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations as set out below;

2016/17 Environment Budget available £41,124.75 (excluding £1000 as agreed above) 

NP Plan Priority Activity Running Balance £42,124.75

Environment Ref P1. Install 5 Discover East Bristol 
interpretation maps – 5 @ £550. 2,750

Agenda Item 4.

Page 11



6

Traffic and Transport P2 £250 to transfer map on to 
central panel of Community 
Notice Board.

250

Remaining Neighbourhood Budget - £39, 124.75

 The NP Co-ordinator referred to the recommendations of the Environment Subgroup as set out 
below. There was some discussion regarding the cost of each tree which could be as much as £765 
per tree. It was noted because of the planning obligation, the amount of S106 available could only 
be spent on tree planting. The NP therefore agreed to approve the full amount of S106 £24,891.28 
and to secure as many trees as possible subject to finding suitable locations and it meets planning 
obligation. On being put to the vote, this was unanimously agreed by the Neighbourhood 
Committee.

2016/17 Neighbourhood Section 106 Parks Specific 2016/17.

NP Plan Priority Activity Amount NC 
approved £

Running Balance £24, 
891.28

Environment Ref P3. Contribute to planting of 
up to 21 trees in areas 1 
mile radius from Gleeson 
House – 21 @ &295

24,891.28  0.00

Action - NP Co-ordinator to confirm number of trees secured.

 The NP noted the proposal to contribute 20 trees in Eastville Park which required funding as set 
out below. The NP agreed to support 13 trees at £295 amounting to a total of £3,835 as this was 
sufficient to cover the tree planting plan. On being put to the vote, this was unanimously agreed 
by the Neighbourhood Committee.

2016/17 Neighbourhood Budget available 2016/17 (SAD)

NP Plan Priority Activity Amount £ Running Balance ££39, 
124.75

Environment Ref P3. Contribute to planting of 
up to 20 trees in Eastville 
Park. (NC agreed revised 
number of 13)

11,475 (NC agreed 
revised amount as 
3,835)

27,681.75 (Revised 
balance 35,289.75)

Agenda Item 4.

Page 12



7

Part 6: Proposed Community Asset Transfer for Former Hillfields Youth Centre.

 The NP Co-ordinator reported that the Service Director would make a decision on the proposal for 
a new 15 year lease of HYC to Hillfields Young Mother’s Group and Hillfields Community Trust. The 
two local members expressed their support for the proposal and for the work done by both 
groups. The NP supported the proposal.

Resolved:- that

1. The Citywide NP event update be noted;
2. The NP Equalities Review 2016 update be noted;
3. To note the decisions of the Neighbourhood Committee with respect to the Wellbeing Grant 

Applications; 
4. The progress made on the Traffic & Transport update, be noted;
5. The Environment Subgroup progress be noted and the recommendations to allocate S106, 

Environment and Neighbourhood Budgets be approved;
6. The comments made above on the proposed Community Asset Transfer for Hillfields Community 

Hub, formerly known as Hillfields Youth Centre be noted.

10.NP Community Engagement (agenda item no. 10)

As there was not enough time to cover this agenda item, it was agreed to carry forward to the next NP 
meeting in Dec 2016.

11.NP Plan Update (agenda item no. 11)

The NP Co-ordinator asked that comments be submitted to him by e-mail.

12.Date of next Meeting. (agenda item no. 12)

This was noted as 7pm on 8 December, 2016. 

Meeting ended at 9.20 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Agenda Item 4.

Page 13



Agenda Item 4,
Greater Fishponds Area Neighbourhood Partnership

Action Tracker – 6.10.16

Agenda 
Item 

No. & 
Mtg 
Date

Title of 
Report

Action Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date completed

N/A Highways 
Carriageway & 
Footway

2 April 2015 ACTION CARRIED FORWARD 
- Double yellow lines not on Station Road 
even though signage was there, also no 
disabled parking bays. These had apparently 
been done since. Mark Sperduty asked to be 
kept informed if not so;
Diagonal lines for crossing outside May Park 
school not sufficient, Mark Sperduty to look 
into;
Improvements on Old Station Road near
Railway Pub not acceptable Mark Sperduty to
look into
Decision to retain a left turn ban on Hockey’s
Lane be reconsidered on safety grounds

Mark Sperduty CF

6 – 
24.3.16

NP Activities 
report Part 5 – Traffic and Transport – to arrange 

meeting with Highways on Duchess Way and 
Hockey’s Lane

 NP Co-ordinator
On going- 

P
age 14



Part 6 – Environment – 
- investigate Beacon Tower proposal;

On going:

5  - 
6 Oct 16

Public Forum To facilitate a meeting with Planning Sub 
Group and Morrisons with respect to Farriers 
Arms

To invite James Freeman – Head of First Bus 
to speak to NP

All - NP Co-
ordinator

Written to the rep on 25th Oct and 
28th Nov 2016, waiting for 
response. 

Completed: See agenda item 5.
9 Part 5: 

Environment 
Sub-Gp

Section 106 – contribution to planting of up to 
21 trees within one mile radius of Gleeson 
House – unclear re cost of trees and therefore 
NC agreed full amount on basis of securing as 
many as possible with the money.

NP Co-ordinator 
to confirm 
number of trees 
secured

Ongoing: Full plan will be presented 
to the next Environment subgroup 
meeting on Wednesday 30th Nov.

P
age 15



Greater Fishponds Neighbourhood Partnership 
Thursday 8th December 2016

Report of: Subgroup Chairs, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator.

Title: NP Activities- Business Report

Recommendation:

1- Transformers Fund: NP to accept Transformer’s Youth Fund and administer through the Wellbeing 
Process as per the conditions within the report. NP members to agree proposal to allocate the funds.

2- Wellbeing Grant Applications: NC is asked to decide the Wellbeing Grant applications received 
since October 2016.

3- Traffic & Transport update: NP members to note progress and NC to approve subgroup 
recommendation to allocate Neighbourhood Budget & S106.

4- Environment Subgroup: NP members to note progress and NC to approve subgroup 
recommendations as tabled at the meeting. 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 7



Part 1: Transformers Youth Fund:

1- Avon and Summerset Police Community Trust have been managing the Transformers fund, a small grant 
aimed at working with young people and delivering youth activities.  The Trust, have found that it has been 
difficult to attract enough projects, and have agreed to devolve £5,000 of the fund to each of Bristol’s 
Neighbourhood Partnerships.   

2- The fund would be administered through the Wellbeing Small Grants Process, and can be allocated from 
December this year.  All funds must be allocated by March 2017 and all projects must be finished by February 
2018.  Monitoring must be submitted by applicants one month after the end of their project the last monitoring 
should be received no later than 20th March 2018.

3- In addition to the Well Being Small Grants criteria the following additional criteria must be adhered to:

- Applicant should be working with identified group of young people
- Applicant should identify a priority from the relevant Neighbourhood Partnership Plan
- Outcomes should benefit young people in their local Neighbourhood Partnership Area
- Where possible outcomes should benefit youth provision
- Projects should be celebrated/showcased as part of other NP events, for example at NP led community 

events/as part of the NP meeting/other celebratory activities.
- The Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust want to see copies of all monitoring information after 

projects have been delivered.

4- The NP is hereby asked to accept the Transformer’s Youth Fund.

5- Given the timescales involved the Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator met with Young People rep on the 
NP Board along with Creative Youth Network and BCC Children Young People Families.

6- The group discussed proposals to set-up local Young People Panel/Forum, where young peopl
[...]
llbeing Grant applications the NP will have £2,278.53 remaining for the rest 
of 2016/17 financial year. 

Part 4: Traffic and Transport Update: 

16- The Traffic and Transport subgroup met on Wednesday 23rd Nov 2016. 

17- The group were notified that the amount of Neighbourhood Budget available is £35,321.75. 

18- Main items for discussion were proposals from Freemantle Road Resident Association (FRRA); 
Highways Department, Public Rights of Way team (PRoW) and a resident from Radley Rd. 

P
age 21



19- The group welcomed the proposal from FRRA. The project entails resident led initiative to redress 
speeding issues along Freemantle Rd by introducing traffic calming measures, including street carpeting and 
encouraging cycling by providing lockable bikehangars. The group is seeking funding to pay for materials and 
workshop for the Street Carpeting and to purchase 2 Bike Storage units. Following discussion FRRA 
representative agreed to carry out further research into the Bikehangars initiative and to link with a pilot 
project currently taking place in Bristol, facilitated by BCC. See table shown below for the group’s 
recommendation. 

20- The group also considered a request from Highways department to replace signage in the vicinity of M32 
Junction 2 roundabout to reflect the new roundabout layout (see appendix 2) and to carryout repairs on 
carriageway surface in some areas, as part of the process for taking off old white lining with the new layout.  

21- Although the group were disappointed about the Highways request, as it shows lack of anticipation to 
incorporate it into the initial project costs. The group agreed that they would like the carriageway to be 
reinstated to a safe standard and signs to reflect new road layout. 

22- The NC is hereby asked to make decision as shown below.

2016/17 Neighbourhood Budget available 2016/17 £35,321.75

NP Plan Priority:  Activity/Description of works Amount £ Running 
Balance £

Priority 1: Pedestrian safety
FRRA require funding to pay for materials and 
workshops for developing street carpeting design 
to reduce speeding along Freemantle Rd. £500 £34,821.75

Priority 1: Pedestrian safety 
Project 4: Roundabout traffic 
flow improvement. Lane layout 
and traffic signals at M32 
junction 2.

To install signage, which reflect the new 
roundabout layout and to repair carriageway 
surface in some areas, as part of the process for 
taking off old white lining with the new road layout.

£10,000 £24,821.75

Remaining Neighbourhood Budget £24,821.75

P
age 22



23- The group welcomed proposal from PRoW team, which involves the release of £104,151.87 of S106 
monies in relation to the St Matthias Campus, Fishponds, Planning Application 14/02640/F.

24- The PRoW team would like to develop suitable scheme which conforms to conditions attached to the 
S106 “the provision of improvements to public right of way 156 between the development at Halfpenny 
Bridge”. See appendix 3 for the full proposal.

25- In principle the Traffic and Transport subgroup supports the proposal, however commented that they 
would like the proposal to entail in keeping with the existing landscape and is accessible all year round with 
wide footpaths. The proposal is also tabled at the next Environment Subgroup.

26- The NC is asked to approve recommendations from the Traffic and Transport subgroup summarised in 
the table shown below.

2016/17 S106 Funding available 2016/17: 14/02640 / Former St. Matthias College, Fishponds / 
…SC39 £104,151.87

NP Plan Priority:  Activity/Description of works Amount £ Running 
Balance £

Priority 3: The NP area has 
quality Parks and play areas 
accessible to all: Activity 6: 
Accessibility: Improve Public 
Right of Way for all

“the provision of improvements to public right of 
way 156 between the development at Halfpenny 
Bridge”. £104,151.87 £0.00

Remaining S106 14/02640 Former St. Matthias College £0.00

27- Finally the subgroup considered proposal to plant 2-4 street trees along Radley Rd, in an effort to deter 
vehicles from parking on pavement and to reduce speeding along Radley Rd.

P
age 23



28- Whilst the group acknowledge what the resident is try to achieve, the group felt the proposal is not likely 
to achieve the desired outcome and planting such trees in an area with higher footfall would benefit more 
people.

Part 5: Environment Subgroup

29- The Environment Subgroup will be meeting on Wednesday 30th November 2016. 

30- The group is expected to discuss S106 funding for 156 PRoW improvements between St Matthias 
College Development and Halfpenny Bridge. They will also consider proposal to release S106 from Roegate 
House development to improve parks and open spaces.

31- Full proposals and recommendation from the subgroup will be tabled at the meeting.

P
age 24



Appendix 1
Greater Fishponds Young People

Engagement

Background:
George Sloan and Ben Cattle recently joined the Greater Fishponds NP board to represent young people 
in Fishponds area. They both expressed interest in developing a framework for wider engagement 
opportunities for young in the NP area.

Following proposal was presented in a recent meeting with the NP Co-ordinator, with the view of 
enabling young people to plan and influence young people activities in the NP area.

Proposal:
The proposal consists of the following key elements: 

- Set up Young People Core Group: Fishponds Young People core group to consist of 2-3 young 
people from each ward.

- Role: The role of this group is to plan, influence young people activities for their area. Other roles 
may be determined once the group is up and running.

- Regular meeting may be once every month or two. 
- Venue: Meetings to take place in Youth Centres or other similar informal settings and should be 

rotated around the GFNP area.
- Youth workers to be there and support the core group meetings. Michele Mcmoral, 
- Invite others as and when needed like PCSO, NP members, etc.

Recruitment:
Ap

Minutes of the meeting


1

Greater Fishponds Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 8 December 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Lesley Alexander, Frome Vale;
* Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones, Frome Vale;
 Councillor Craig Cheney, Hillfields;
 Councillor Sultan Khan, Eastville;
 Councillor Anna Keen, Hillfields;
* Councillor Mhairi Threlfall, Eastville;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Kate Brook
* Ben Cattle
 Leigh Cooper
 Hazel Durn
* Joseph Glasgow
* Joseph Hassell
* Scott Jacobs-Lange
 Mo Lewis
* Tony Locke
 Mark Logan
 David Mock
* Yvonne Sadler
 George Sloan
* Mike Tuohy
 Mary Wellbourne
* Anthony Westhall
 Deborah Yeates

Brian Smith
Richard Scantlebury
Viran Patel
Rick Lovering

Also in Attendance:-
 Abdulrazak Dahir, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Allison Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

Lucy Touray, Creative Youth Network



2

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)

These were done.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (agenda item no. 2)

These were received from Councillors Threlfall and Bowden-Jones, Yvonne Sadler, Tony Locke, Pauline 
Shaw and Fiona Gleed.

It was noted that David Mock would chair in the absence of Tony Locke.



3

3. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 3)

There were none.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Tracker (agenda item no. 4)

The Action Tracker was noted.

Page 11, Part 5: Environment Subgroup. Table title should read ‘NP Budget’. Delete word ‘Environment’.
The minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the amendment above.

RESOLVED – that the minutes were agreed and signed by the Chair.

5. First Bus (agenda item no. 5)

It was reported that the representative from First Bus was not in attendance. The NP Co-ordinator would 
follow this up.

Action: NP Co-ordinator to follow up non-attendance.

6. Bristol Youth Link Update. (agenda item no. 6)

Lucy Touray addressed the Partnership on the work of the organisation and the following points arose:-

 Individuals could be with the organisation for up to 12 weeks, some individuals needed more time. 
At the completion of working with an individual, the referrer is informed that contact had now 
stopped;

 Individuals were taught resilience and techniques to build their confidence;
 Councillor Keen acknowledged the invaluable work of the CYN which saved the authority 

expenditure. She added that many voluntary hours were given to individuals with complex needs. 
CYN is a huge asset in Hillfields ward.

 

7. NP Business Report (agenda item no. 7)

Part 1: Transformers Youth Fund:

The Neighbourhood Partnership heard that Avon & Somerset Police Community Trust managed the 
Transformers fund, a small grant aimed at working with young people and delivering youth activities It 
has proved difficult to attract enough projects so the Trust has decided to devolve £5000 to each of 
Bristol’s NPs. The fund would be administered through the Wellbeing Small Grants Process, the spend 
would need to be allocated by March 17 and spent by end of March 18. Creative Youth Network agreed 
to provide support and facilitate a proposal to set-up young people led panel. The NP is asked to accept 
the funds and transfer to Creative Youth Network, subject to completing an application. The NP heard 



4

from George Sloan, the Youth representative who explained that the aim was to create a group like the 
NP for young people with the aim of improving the community for people of their age.

The following points arose from discussion:-

 The NP Co-ordinator would monitor the funds and ensure there was an audit trail of spend. There 
was a social value impact which would also be monitored;

 When funds were made available, the structure and membership could be formed;
 Their needed to be some level of accountability for the public;
 Immediate funds were needed for expenses such as travel and snacks.

The NP was asked to show their support for this proposal. It was unanimous.

Part 2: Wellbeing Grant Applications.

The NP Co-ordinator reported that subsequent to the publication of these papers, there had been an 
immediate across the Council freeze on spending due to the current budget situation. This therefore 
meant that decisions could not be taken on the Wellbeing applications in these papers. S106 monies 
could still be spent and guidance was awaited regarding the spending of CIL monies.

The following points arose from discussion:-

 The Wellbeing applications approved at the last NP would be processed;
 The Council should look at all Wellbeing applications to see if S106 could be used instead. It was 

unfortunate that it would now be necessary to wait until March in order to determine if 
applications can be funded by S106 monies;

 Clarity regarding the use of CIL monies should be come quickly;
 It was agreed that the NP Co-ordinator would produce a note for the NP clarifying budget pots.

Action: NP Co-ordinator to:-
-  produce note confirming budget pots;
- To confirm if CIL can be used by the NP;
- To consider whether the applications not dealt with can be granted with S106 monies in light of 

frozen spending.

Part 3: Traffic and Transport Update.

It was noted that subgroup recommendations could not be considered due to the spend freeze.

Part 4: Environment Subgroup.

The Neighbourhood Partnership agreed to note the proposals with respect to S106 funding for PROW 
improvements between St Matthias College Development and Halfpenny Bridge.

The Neighbourhood Committee were asked to approve the following :-

2016/17 S106 funding available for Roegate House, Whitefield Avenue, Speedwell      £13, 133.75



5

NP Priority Works Amount £ Balance £

Priority 3 – 
Upgrade Play 
Facility in 
Fishponds Park

Improvements to 
Parks and Open 
Spaces within one 
mile of Roegate 
House

13, 133.75 00.00

On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously.

The Chair referred to para. 20 concerning the replacement signage in the vicinity of the M32 Junction 2 
roundabout to reflect the new roundabout layout and to carry out repairs on carriageway surfaces in 
some areas as part of process for taking old white lining with the new layout.

Noting that an argument could be made for funds to be unfrozen if the matter was a health and safety 
risk, the NP agreed this was indeed a safety risk and noted that an accident would cost the authority 
additional money. The NP therefore agreed to argue the case for the release of £10,000 for the works.

Action: NP Co-ordinator to work with Councillor Cheney to argue the case for funding the M32 works.

Resolved:-

1. That the NP accepts the Transformer’s Youth Fund and agrees to transfer the funds to Creative Youth 
Network noting that the funds will be processed using the Wellbeing Process.
2. That the freeze on spend for the Wellbeing Grant Applications be noted.
3. That freeze on spend for Traffic and Transport subgroup recommendations be noted.
4. That the S106 funds for improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of Roegate be 
approved.
5. That on H&S bases to use £10,000 from the Devolved NP Budget to install suitable signage reflecting 
the new roundabout layout and to repair carriageway surface.

At this point, Councillor Cheney arrived.

8. NP Community Engagement (agenda item no. 8)

Georgie Bryant, Neighbourhood Officer, tabled a report and the following points arose:-

 Neighbourhood Forums did not have engagement capacity due to the numbers who attended and 
the reason people came to them. It was necessary to look at them in a different way in the future, 
more as an information sharing forum;

 The future of NP’s was also under review;
 It was noted that good works had taken place by groups around the triangle area of Eastville. 

These groups wanted more funding to do other things and the neighbourhood team could assist in 
connecting the groups up to resources other than the Council;

 The reason most people engaged in the NP is to have some influence on spending in their 
community, if budgets remained frozen going forward, this engagement would be lost;

 The future dates for Forums and NP’s should be accepted until informed otherwise.



6

The NP agreed to support the Engagement Plan.

9. Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (agenda item no. 9)

Inspector Deborah Yeates made note of the following issues reported by Partnership members and 
agreed to follow up those within her responsibility:-

 There was increased drinking in Fishponds Park;
 There was intelligence that the Polish Shop was selling illegal alcohol ‘under the counter’;
 Residents of Symington Road were concerned at the activities of an individual with a yellow car 

who regularly drove at 60/70 mph on mornings and evenings;
 A blond lady was regularly seen outside the Lloyds Pharmacy using inappropriate language;
 Another lady  visited Coffee No 1 often and talked very loudly, displaying some mental instability;
 Travellers with at least 25 vehicles had moved to Greenbank. It was noted that this was a matter 

for the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team
 Air quality in Eastpark area was poor due to car engines left running outside May Park School.

10.Public Forum (agenda item no. 10)

Subject Name Number

Speedwell Baths Ian Beckey 1

Speedwell Baths
Mike Baker – Living Easton Heritage & 
Environmental Group 2

Ian Beckey was in attendance and spoke to his statement. Councillor Keen reported that Fishponds 
Councillors were working with St George Councillors on a more creative option. Councillor Cheney 
reported that the Council had the resources to build a pool but not to run one.

RESOLVED – the Statements were noted.

11.Date of Next Meeting. (agenda item no. 11)

This was noted as 7pm on 23 March, 2017. 

Meeting ended at 9.10pm

CHAIR  __________________



7


